

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—

RONALD CALZONE,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC T. OLSON, in his official capacity as
Superintendent of the Missouri State Highway Patrol,

Respondent.

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—

DAVID E. ROLAND
FREEDOM CENTER OF MISSOURI
P.O. Box 693
Mexico, Missouri 65265
(573) 567-0307
dave@mofreedom.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. The Eighth Circuit’s ruling disregards this Court’s stated rationale for the “closely reg- ulated industry” exception to the Fourth Amendment’s protections and dramatically expands its scope	10
II. This Court should resolve the split among circuit courts as to whether the Fourth Amendment allows law enforcement offic- ers to exercise unlimited discretion regard- ing whom they will subject to warrantless searches and seizures	13
III. This case is an ideal vehicle for clarifying these issues.....	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, filed July 26, 2019	App. 1
Opinion, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri, filed March 9, 2018	App. 10
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, filed August 7, 2017	App. 24
Opinion, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri, filed July 28, 2016	App. 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. U.S.</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973)	11, 14
<i>Camera v. Municipal Court of the City and County of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	14
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2443 (2015)	12
<i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970)	11
<i>Com. v. Bizarria</i> , 578 N.E.2d 424 (Mass. Ct. App. 1991)	16
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	15
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981)	11, 15
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	11, 15
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	11, 13, 14, 16
<i>State v. McClure</i> , 74 S.W.3d 362 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2001)	16
<i>State v. Landrum</i> , 739 N.E.2d 1159 (Ohio Ct. App. 2000).....	16
<i>State v. Hone</i> , 866 P.2d 881 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1993)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tarabochia v. Adkins</i> , 766 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972)	11
<i>U.S. v. Branson</i> , 21 F.3d 113 (6th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Fort</i> 248 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>U.S. v. Steed</i> , 548 F.3d 961 (11th Cir. 2008).....	16, 17
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019).....	15, 17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fourth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....*passim*

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
49 C.F.R. § 390	8
49 C.F.R. § 392	8
49 C.F.R. § 393	8
Mo. Stat. § 300.550	8
Mo. Stat. § 301.010(27).....	4
Mo. Stat. § 301.030.3	8
Mo. Stat. § 301.058.1	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Mo. Stat. § 303.024	3
Mo. Stat. § 303.025	3
Mo. Stat. § 304.170	2, 3, 8
Mo. Stat. § 304.230	5, 6, 7
Mo. Stat. § 304.230.1	2
Mo. Stat. § 304.230.2	3
Mo. Stat. § 304.230.7	3
Mo. Stat. § 304.232	2, 3
Mo. Stat. § 307.400.1(1).....	8
Mo. Stat. § 307.400.1(2).....	9
